

LFIR # 1565

1.	Project Title	Clay County Greenways Expansion										
2.	Senate Sponsor	Jennifer Bradley										
3.	Date of Request	11/17/2021										
4.	Project/Program Des	roject/Program Description										
	Expand local greenway system to effectively connect trails from Clay County to neighboring counties, such as Duval, S Johns, Putnam, and Bradford.											
5.	State Agency to rece	eive requested fu	ment of Transportation									
	State Agency contact	ted? No										
	Amount of the Nonre		for Fiscal Year 2	2022-2023								
	Type of Funding			Amo	unt]						
	Operations				0							
	Fixed Capital Outlay				1,500,000							
	Total State Funds Ro	equested			1,500,000							
7.	-	r Fiscal Year 202	22-2023 (includin	g matching funds avai		ect)						
	Type of Funding			Amount	Percentage							
	Total State Funds Re	quested (from que	estion #6)	1,500,000	100%							
	Matching Funds											
	Federal			0	0%	1						
	State (excluding the amount of this request)			0	0%	1						
	Local			0	0%	1						
	Other			0	0%	1						
	Total Project Costs	for Fiscal Year 20	022-2023	1,500,000	100%							
8.	Has this project prev	viously received	state funding?	No								
	Fiscal Year	Amount		Specific	Vetoed							
	(уууу-уу)	Recurring	Nonrecurring	Appropriation #								
9.	Is future funding like	ely to be requesto	ed?	No								
	a. If yes, indicate no]						
		_]						
	b. Describe the sour	ce of funding the	at can be used ir	lieu of state funding.		1						
10). Has the entity requ	esting this proje	ct received any f	ederal assistance rela	ted to the COVID-	19 pandemic?						
	Yes	2 . ,	,			•						
			_									
	If yes, indicate the a	mount of funds	received and wh	at the funds were use	d for.							



LFIR # 1565

The county received CARES, ARPA, and COVID-19 related grant funding for a broad range of public health and economic recovery projects related to the pandemic.

11. Details on how the requested state funds will be expended

Spending Category	Description	Amount					
Administrative Costs:							
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0					
Other Salary and Benefits		0					
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0					
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0					
Operational Costs: Other							
Salary and Benefits		0					
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/Other		0					
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0					
Fixed Capital Construction/Majo	r Renovation:						
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	Greenway trail construction. Depending on available funds and costs, the funds could be used for the paving of Live Oak Lane to the forest entrance, parking areas, restroom facilities, trails, and other associated needs.	1,500,000					
Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6)							

12. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

To increase public access to Jennings State Forest from Clay County and to further the goal of connecting the NE Florida Greenway corridor from Duval County in the north to Putnam County in the south.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?

Design and construction of greenway trails.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

Increased opportunities for outdoor recreation and greenspace preservation.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

This project will benefit the general population and serve citizens countywide (218,245 people).

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

Benefits include improved quality of life, opportunities for outdoor recreation and exercise, and greenspace preservation. Surveys and the county's parks and recreation app will be used to measure greenways usage. The greenways will be maintained by the county and evaluated regularly by Parks and Recreation staff.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?



LFIR # 1565

The local government is responsible for conforming with all federal and state regulations governing the program. All local governments must comply with federal regulations and certify that, if funded, they will comply with all applicable laws and requirements. Standard contract penalties are sufficient.

13. The owners of the facility to receive, directly or indirectly, any fixed capital outlay funding. Include the relationship between the owners of the facility and the entity.

Clay County will own and maintain the greenways.



LFIR # 1565

14.	Requestor Contact	Informat	ion						
	a. First Name	Mike		Last Name	Cella				
	b. Organization	Clay County Board of County Commissioners							
	c. E-mail Address	mike.cella@claycountygov.com							
	d. Phone Number	(904)284-6394 Ext.							
15. Recipient Contact Information									
	a. Organization								
b. Municipality and County Clay									
	c. Organization Type								
	□For Profit Entity								
	□Non Profit 501(c	c)(3)							
	□Non Profit 501(c	c)(4)							
	☑Local Entity								
	□University or Co	y or College							
	□Other (please specify)								
	d. First Name	Charlie		Last Name	Latham				
	e. E-mail Address	charles.latham@claycountygov.com							
	f. Phone Number								
16. Lobbyist Contact Information									
	a. Name	Joseph G. Mobley							
	b. Firm Name	The Fiorentino Group							
	c. E-mail Address	joe@thefiorentinogroup.com							
	d. Phone Number	(904)358-2757							